

No. 07-1512

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

ROBERT J. LUCAS, JR., *et al.*

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF HOME BUILDERS AND THE CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

DUANE J. DESIDERIO
THOMAS J. WARD*
** Counsel of Record*
JEFFREY B. AUGELLO
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF HOME BUILDERS
1201 15TH STREET, NW
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005
(202) 266-8146

ROBIN S. CONRAD
AMAR D. SARWAL
NATIONAL CHAMBER,
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H STREET, N.W
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

July 7, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE LOWER COURTS NEED GUIDANCE ON WHICH TEST FROM <i>RAPANOS</i> CONTROLS QUESTIONS OF CWA JURISDICTION	4
A. The “Narrowest Grounds of Concurrence” from <i>Rapanos</i> are Impossible to Discern	4
B. Specific Areas of Consensus Among The <i>Rapanos</i> Justices are Discernable— and Should be Announced by a Majority of This Court	11
II. GUIDANCE FROM THIS COURT IS NECESSARY TO CLARIFY THE MEANING OF “TRADITIONAL NAVIGABLE WATERS”	17
A. The <i>Rapanos</i> Plurality and Concurrence Relied on <i>The Daniel Ball</i> and <i>Appalachian Electric</i> in Discussing TNWs.....	19
B. A Waterbody is a TNW if it Satisfies Three Criteria	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS cont.

	Page(s)
III. THIS COURT SHOULD APPLY THE RULE OF LENITY TO RESOLVE AMBIGUITIES ON THE MEANING OF STATUTORY “NAVIGABLE WATERS”.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Baccarat Fremont Developers, LLC v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 425 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 127 S. Ct. 1258 (2007).....	10
<i>Escanaba Co. v. Chicago</i> , 107 U.S. 678 (1883)	21
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	5
<i>Leovy v. United States</i> , 177 U.S. 621 (1900).....	21
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985)	25
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977) ...	4, 5, 11
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 738 (1994)	5
<i>Northern Cal. River Watch v. City of Healdsburg</i> , 496 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 128 S. Ct. 1225 (2008)	6, 10
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	5
<i>Rowe v. Granite Bridge Corp.</i> , 38 Mass (21 Pick.) 344 (1838)	21
<i>San Francisco Baykeeper v. Cargill Salt Div.</i> , 481 F.3d 700 (9th Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Simsbury-Avon Preservation Soc'y, LLC v. Metacon Gun Club</i> , 472 F. Supp. 2d 219 (D. Conn. 2007), appeal docketed, No. 07-0795CV (2d Cir. Mar. 2, 2007)	9-10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES cont.

	Page(s)
<i>The Daniel Ball</i> , 77 U.S. 557 (1870).....	19, 20, 21
<i>The Montello</i> , 87 U.S. 430 (1874).....	21
<i>United States v. Appalachian Elec. Power Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 377 (1940).....	19, 22
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 516 F.Supp. 2d 998 (D. Minn. 2007).....	10
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	25
<i>United States v. Cundiff</i> , 480 F. Supp. 2d 940 (W.D. Ky. 2007)	10
<i>United States v. Gerke Excavating, Inc.</i> , 464 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 45 (2007)	6, 10
<i>United States v. Heinrich</i> , 184 Fed. Appx. 542 (7th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2974 (2007)	10
<i>United States v. Holt State Bank</i> , 270 U.S. 49 (1926)	21-22
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 467 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 375 (2007)	6-7, 9, 11
<i>United States v. Lucas</i> , 516 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 178 Fed. Appx. 481 (6th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. (2007)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES cont.

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Moses</i> , 496 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 544 U.S. ----, (June 23, 2008)	10
<i>United States v. Rio Grande Dam & Irrigation Co.</i> , 174 U.S. 690 (1899).....	21
<i>United States v. Robison</i> , 505 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	8
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2020 (2008)	25
<i>United States v. Utah</i> , 283 U.S. 64 (1931)	22
<i>Utah v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 9 (1971)	22
 Statutory and Regulatory Provisions	
33 U.S.C. § 403.....	17
33 U.S.C. § 1311	24
33 U.S.C. § 1319	24
33 U.S.C. § 1362	3, 17, 24
 OTHER	
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs Jurisdictional Determination Form Instructional Guidebook (2007)</i> , http://www.usace.army.mil/cw/cecwo/ reg/cwa_guide/jd_guidebook_051207final.pdf	21
